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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2017.221.01 
Address 322-326 Canterbury Road, Hurlstone Park 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 4-storey 

mixed-use building with 2 ground floor commercial tenancies, 28 
apartments on the upper floors and a basement garage. 

Date of Lodgement 10 November 2017 
Applicant Dunkirk Property Development Pty Ltd  
Owner Dunkirk Property Development Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 33 
Value of works $9,976,439 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

>10 submissions 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG) applies 

Main Issues Floor space ratio, height, setbacks, privacy. 
Recommendation Deferred Commencement 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Location Plans Legend 
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Picture 1: Aerial photo with subject sites identified. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a 3-storey mixed-use building with 2 ground floor commercial 
tenancies, 28 apartments on the upper floors and a basement garage at 322-326 Canterbury 
Road, Hurlstone Park. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 33 
submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Floor space ratio 
• Height 
• Setbacks 
• Privacy 
• Acoustic amenity  

 
The applicant seeks consent for variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard as 
part of the application. The non-compliance is considered acceptable given the compliance 
with the objectives of the zone and the development standard, lack of environmental 
impacts, the applicant’s well-founded Clause 4.6 request and subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent. The application is recommended for Deferred 
Commencement.  
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2. Proposal 
The proposal is for the demolition of existing structures and construction of a 4-storey mixed-
use building with 2 ground floor commercial tenancies, 28 apartments (‘shop-top housing’) 
on the upper floors and a basement garage with 47 car spaces and access from Canterbury 
Road. The proposal does not involve subdivision. No signage is proposed.  
 

 
Figure 1: Perspective from Canterbury Road. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject sites (Nos. 322, 324 and 326 Canterbury Road) are located on the western side 
of Canterbury Road between Griffiths Street to the north and Queen Street to the south. The 
sites have a combined area of approximately 1,795.3sqm and are legally known as Lots 34, 
36 and 38 in DP 4170. For the purposes of this report, the three sites will be referred to as 
‘the subject site’. 
 
Currently all three sites are occupied by single storey detached dwelling houses. To the 
north of the subject site is a single storey detached dwelling house and a commercial 
building on the corner of Canterbury Road and Griffiths Street currently operating as a 
‘McDonalds’ restaurant with a drive-thru facility. To the south of the subject site is a single 
storey detached dwelling house. Further to the south of this dwelling is a single storey 
detached dwelling house, a commercial building, a single storey detached dwelling house 
and a commercial building which is bounded by Queen Street to the south. The opposite 
(eastern) side of this part of Canterbury Road is characterised by two (2) storey commercial 
buildings and the Canterbury-Hurlstone Park RSL Club. It is noted that the opposite 
(eastern) side of Canterbury Road is located within the Canterbury-Bankstown LGA. The 
surrounding streets are largely characterised by single storey detached dwelling houses. 
 
The subject site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located in a heritage 
conservation area. The subject site is not in the vicinity of any heritage items or heritage 
conservation areas. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2016.160 Demolition of all structures and construction of four 

storey shop-top housing development, comprising 
ground floor shops/business premises and 34 
dwellings above with basement car parking. 
The reasons for refusal included: 

- Large areas of gross floor area incorrectly 
omitted from calculations and therefore the 
proposal result in a non-compliance with 
the development standard. No Clause 4.6 
request was provided. 

- Privacy impacts on neighbouring 
properties. 

- 4-storey height exceeds 3-storey height 
limit. 

- Non-compliances with the ADG. 

- Non-concurrence from the RMS in regards 
to vehicle circulation. 

Refusal – 12 
January 2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
29 January 2018 Councils planners raised the following concerns: 

- Winter gardens incorrectly omitted from floor space ratio 
calculations. 

- Development exceeds the height control which is not supported. 

- The required 3.1m floor to floor height is not achieved. 

- Privacy impacts. 

- Solar impacts. 

9 March 2018 The applicant provided a response and amended plans in response to 
the issues raised by Council planners. The response and amended 
plans addressed some but not all of the concerns raised. 

16 April 2018 Council planners raised the following outstanding and additional 
concerns: 

- Winter gardens still incorrectly omitted from floor space ratio 
calculations. 
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- Some private open spaces do not comply with the requirements 
of the ADG. 

- Acoustic/visual privacy between ‘zen gardens’ 

- Insufficient provision of car parking. 

- Confirmation of the location of the substation. 

9 May 2018 The applicant provided a response and amended plans which 
addressed some but not all of the concerns raised. 

25 July 2018 Council planners raised the following outstanding and additional 
concerns: 

- Kerb-side waste collection is not supported given the high 
volume of traffic on Canterbury Road and as such the basement 
must be able to facilitate on-site collection by Council trucks. 

- Outstanding matters including the ‘zen gardens’ and the location 
of the substation. 

28 September 
2018 

The applicant provided a response, amended plans and additional 
information which adequately addressed all of the outstanding concerns 
raised by Council planners. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (the LEP) 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land  

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The LEP provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of development 
consent. 
 
The supplied Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) has concluded that site does not appear to 
have been used in the past for activities which could have significantly contaminated the site 
and that only contaminants of low to moderate significance were found. Council’s Health Unit 
reviewed the PSI and concluded there would be limited risk in contamination and 
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recommended that a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and RAP were not required subject to 
the imposition of conditions of consent. Given this, the site is considered suitable for the 
development. 
 
5(a)(ii)State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within the relevant DCP do not apply. In this regard 
the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG 
prevail. 
  
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The subject site has a total area of 1,795.3sqm, thus requiring at least 448.8sqm 
of communal open space. The proposal includes 558sqm or 31% of communal open space 
in accordance with this part of the ADG. 
 
The supplied solar access diagrams demonstrate the principal usable part of the communal 
open space will receive at least 50% direct sunlight for 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm 
during the winter solstice.  
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Part 3B: Orientation 
 
The ADG states that overshadowing of neighbouring properties is minimised during mid-
winter. 
 
Comment: The residential dwelling to the south at No. 328 Canterbury Road (No. 328) has 
north-facing windows setback approximately 450mm from the common boundary. Given the 
small side setback of the existing building it would be unreasonable to expect to maintain the 
full existing level of solar and daylight access. It is also noted that the existing building at No. 
326 (part of the subject site) has a varying setback to the common side boundary of 
approximately 450mm-850mm, limiting the solar access currently received by the north-
facing windows of No. 328. 
The supplied solar access diagrams demonstrate that the development will reduce solar 
access to the private open space of No. 328, however 2 hours of direct solar access to 
approximately 50% of the private open space will be maintained between 9.00am and 
3.00pm during the winter solstice in accordance with the solar access provisions relating to 
dwelling houses in the Comprehensive Inner West DCP 2016. The solar access diagrams 
also demonstrate that the development will maintain substantial solar access to the private 
open space at other times of the year. 
The supplied solar access diagrams demonstrate that the development will reduce solar 
access to the private open spaces of the properties to the rear (primarily Nos. 294, 296, 298, 
300 and 302 Queen Street to the west/ south-west of the site). However given the east-west 
orientation of these sites, the solar impacts will largely be confined between 9.00am and 
11.00am and at least 2 hours solar access to approximately 50% of the private open spaces 
will be maintained between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter solstice in accordance with 
the solar access provisions relating to dwelling houses in the Comprehensive Inner West 
DCP 2016. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes deep soil zones of 7% for sites over 1,500sqm with minimum 
dimensions of 6m.  
 
Comment: The subject site has a total area of 1,795.3sqm, thus requiring 125.7sqm of deep 
soil zone. The proposal includes 123.5sqm (6.9%) of deep soil zone along the western (rear) 
boundary. It is noted that this area has a minimum dimension of only 3m contrary to the 6m 
requirement in this part of the ADG. The non-compliance is considered acceptable in this 
instance given that the proposal is generally consistent with the required area of deep soil 
zone (a shortfall of only 5.2sqm or 0.1%), and enough area has been provided to support the 
healthy growth of the substantial proposed plantings and adequately improve residential 
amenity. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 
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The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
 

Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: The proposed development is a 4-storey building and has a maximum building 
height of 12.9m. Due to the slope of the land, the rear of the building has a height of 10.2m. 
It is noted that the ADG suggests an increased separation distance of 3m where adjacent to 
a different zone which permits lower density residential development to provide a transition 
in scale. The building (as measured from the edge of the rear balconies) has a varying 
setback of 9.2m – 15.7m to the rear boundary in accordance with this part of the ADG, 
inclusive of the increased separation distance of 3m. 
 
It is noted that the neighbouring properties to the west (Nos. 294, 296 and 298 Queen 
Street) are zoned R1 – Low Density Residential and have large rear yards which function as 
their private open spaces. The dwellings on these sites are substantially setback 
approximately 25m, 17m and 13m respectively from the common rear boundary. 
Given that shop top housing up to a height of 13m is permitted on the subject site, the ADG 
requires private open space for all apartments, and that the ADG prescribes a 9m building 
separation for the subject development, it is considered difficult for the current level of 
privacy enjoyed in the neighbouring residential back yards to be maintained.  
 
It is noted that the majority of the development is setback 11.2m-15.8m from the rear 
boundary (as measured from the edges of the balconies) (far in excess of the 9m required), 
that the development includes fixed louver screens on portions of the rear balconies and that 
extensive significant plantings are proposed in the deep soil zone along the rear boundary. 
Nevertheless, it is a recommended condition of consent that the clear glazed balustrades be 
replaced with predominately solid balustrades to reduce the impacts of overlooking 
(particularly from inside the building or when future residents are seated on the balconies). It 
is considered that this, in conjunction with the proposed building separation, proposed 
privacy treatment and vegetation screening that the proposal will maintain adequate visual 
privacy to the neighbouring properties at the rear.  
 
The building has nil setbacks to the northern and southern (side) boundaries. It is noted that 
the northern elevation includes a void which is setback 3.75m from the northern (side) 
boundary.  
 
The ADG does not require any building separation between blank walls, and nil side 
setbacks can be considered acceptable where the desired future character is for a 
continuous street wall.  
 
The north-facing elevation of the neighbouring dwelling to the south at No. 338 contains two 
windows. The desired future character of this part of Canterbury Road is for a continuous 
street wall given the established pattern of nil side setbacks and the constraints of the sites 
located within the ‘Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park’ precinct. These constraints 
include (but are not limited to) the relatively shallow lots given the scale of development 
permissible, the protection of amenity of the adjacent low density residential properties to the 
rear and the rear setback requirements of the ADG. As discussed elsewhere in this report, 
the proposal will maintain adequate amenity to the neighbouring property to the south.  
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Although the south-facing elevation of the neighbouring building to the north at No. 312 
contains ground floor openings, it is commercial in use and will therefore a nil setback will 
not result in any adverse amenity impacts. 
 
For these reasons, the proposed side setbacks are considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
As mentioned, the northern elevation contains a void which has a setback of only 3.75m to 
the northern (side) boundary. The north-facing high-level windows fronting the void either 
have sill heights of 1.8m above the FFLs or are single hung windows with obscured glazing 
up to 1.8m above the FFLs (fixed up to a height of 1.2m above the FFLs). The east and 
west-facing windows fronting the void are also single hung windows with obscured glazing 
up to 1.8m above the FFLs (fixed up to a height of 1.2m above the FFLs). Although the 
proposed separation to the common boundary is less than 6m, the proposed sill heights and 
privacy treatment of the windows fronting the void will ensure that the development will 
maintain adequate internal and external privacy in accordance with the intent of this part of 
the ADG 
 

Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: The supplied documentation indicates that 20 (71%) of units will receive at least 
2 hours of direct sunlight and that no units will receive no direct sunlight between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm during the winter solstice in accordance with this part of the ADG. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building.  
• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 

measured glass line to glass line. 
 
Comment: The supplied documentation indicates that 21 (75%) of units achieve natural 
cross ventilation. Based on Councils assessment, only 16 (57%) of the units achieve natural 
cross ventilation in accordance with the ADG. 
 
Units B1.05, B2.05 are B3.04 have been incorrectly counted as naturally cross ventilated as 
the outlets opening onto the internal void are fixed closed. It is a recommended condition of 
consent that these windows be operable and have a similar operable area as the respective 
inlets in accordance with Figure 4B.3 of the ADG so that these units can be naturally cross 
ventilated. 
 
Units B1.01 and B2.01 both contain one bedroom that solely rely on an internal courtyard. 
Given the size of the courtyards, they are not considered light wells, and will ensure 
adequate air source for the bedrooms. 
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It is unclear whether Units B2.04, B2.05 and B3.03 are naturally cross ventilated as the 
outlets (north-facing windows) in the respective master bedrooms do not appear to be 
operable. It is a recommended condition of consent that these windows be operable and 
have a similar operable area as the respective inlets in accordance with Figure 4B.3 of the 
ADG so that these units can be naturally cross ventilated. 
 
It is also unclear if the windows on the rear (eastern) elevation are operable given the lack of 
detail on the supplied drawings. It is a recommended condition of consent that a detailed 
window schedule be provided in order to demonstrate that all habitable rooms have an area 
of unobstructed windows openings equal to at least 5% of the floor area served.  
It is noted that Units 1.04, 2.04 and 3.03 have outlets in close proximity to an adjoining wall 
which may create a ‘venturi effect’, thus impacting air flow. 
 
Units A2.04 and A3.03 have also been incorrectly counted as being naturally cross 
ventilated as the majority of the primary living spaces are not on the ventilation path contrary 
to the definition of ‘natural cross ventilation’ in the ADG. 
 
Unit A1.03 has been incorrectly omitted from the applicants supplied natural cross ventilation 
calculations. 
 
Subject to the imposition of the above conditions of consent, 22 (79%) of the units can 
achieve natural cross ventilation. If Units 1.04, 2.04 and 3.03 are not counted as being cross 
ventilated, 19 (68%) of the units can still achieve natural cross ventilation in accordance with 
this part of the ADG. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 

future flexibility of use 
 
Comment: All habitable rooms achieve ceiling heights of at least 2.7m.  
 
The subject site is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor which permits both commercial and 
residential development (in the form of shop-top housing) and as such the subject site is 
considered to be located in a mixed-use area. The ground floor has a ceiling heights ranging 
from of 3.7m to 4.2m however the first floor does not achieve the required 3.3m in 
accordance with this part of the ADG. The proposed first floor ceiling height of 3.1m is 
considered acceptable in this instance as it is unlikely that the first floor will be readapted to 
commercial use in the future given the subject sites location in a primarily low scale 
residential and commercial setting. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 
increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 
 
Comment: All units comply with the minimum internal areas outlined in this part of the ADG. 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

§ 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
§ 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: All habitable rooms have direct access to a glass area of not less than 10% of 
the floor area of the room subject to the imposition of conditions of consent. 
 
The development has proposed ceiling heights of 2.7m and therefore all single aspect 
habitable rooms are restricted to 6.75m with the exception of open plan living areas which 
are restricted to 8m. All single aspect habitable rooms and open plan living areas are 
consistent with the requirements of this part of the ADG.  
 
All master bedrooms (excluding wardrobe space) are at least 10sqm in area and all other 
bedrooms (excluding wardrobe space) are at least 9sqm in area. All bedrooms have a 
minimum dimension of 3m. 
 
All units have combined living/dining rooms all of which have a width of at least 3.6m for the 
1 bedroom units and 4 metres for the 2 and 3 bedroom units. 
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Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: All balconies comply with the minimum area required by this part of the ADG. It 
is noted that although the balconies relating to Units A303, B303 and B304 achieve the 
minimum required area, they are (at least in part) less than the required 2 metre depth.  
 
The size of the balconies of Units A303 and B304 (13.5sqm and 16sqm respectively) greatly 
exceed the minimum required area of 10sqm, achieve the minimum required 2m depth for 
portions of the balcony, and will have good amenity given they are located on the top floor, 
and as such are considered acceptable.  
 
The balcony of Unit B303 has an area of 10sqm (see Figure 2 below). Increasing the depth 
of the balcony at its southern end to 2m would result in a non-compliance with the 9m 
building separation requirement. Increasing the depth of the northern edge of the balcony to 
2m would result in a marginal increase to the area of the balcony at the possible expense of 
solar access/daylight to the unit below (Unit B204). Reducing the size of the living room 
could ensure compliance with this part of the ADG however this would be at the expense of 
the usable indoor living area which is not excessively large (20sqm). It is noted that the 
balcony will receive good amenity given it is located on the top floor and is west-facing with a 
north-facing edge. Given these reasons, the non-compliance is considered acceptable in this 
instance. 

 

Figure 2: Floor plan showing balcony of Unit B303. 
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Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 

 
Comment: The development proposes a maximum of five (5) apartments off a single 
circulation core. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: Sufficient space has been provided in each unit and in the basement car park for 
storage. 
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  
 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, which indicates that the proposal 
can meet the required reduction targets. An appropriate condition of consent has been 
recommended to ensure future compliance with these targets. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007  
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Canterbury Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP Infrastructure) the consent 
authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified 
road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be 
adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was referred to Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) in regards to Section 
138 of the Roads Act 1993 (see discussion below) for comment. RMS raised no objections 
with the application with regard to ingress and egress to the site which remains adequate to 
support the intended vehicle movements by road and as such the application is considered 
to be acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure.  
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network Clause 45 
 
The development is within 5m of exposed overhead electricity power lines. Under Clause 
45(2) of SEPP Infrastructure the consent authority must notify and take into consideration 
any response from Ausgrid. 
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The application was referred to Ausgrid in regards to Clause 45 of the SEPP Infrastructure. 
Ausgrid raised no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of recommended 
conditions of consent. 
 
5(a)(v)Roads Act 1993 
Works and structures (Section 138) 
 
The proposal includes a new vehicle connection to and a new awning over Canterbury 
Road, a classified road. Under Clause 138(2) of the Roads Act 1993, consent for these 
works cannot be given except with the concurrence of RMS. 
The revised application was referred to the RMS for comment. RMS raised no objection to 
the development subject to the imposition of conditions of consent and concurrence was 
provided on 25 October 2018. 
 
5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Standard Proposal % of non-

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 1.5:1 
(2692.9sqm) 

1.60:1 
2877.5sqm 

6.6% No 

Height of Building 
Permissible: 13m 

12.9m N/A Yes 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
(i) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Floor space ratio 

The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 6.6% (184.6sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which has demonstrated that: 
 

• Continues to meet the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard and 
the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone; 

• Will not have adverse impact to the overall appearance of the proposal; 
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• Will not result in a development which is out of character with that envisioned for the 
B6 Enterprise Corridor development along Canterbury Road; 

• Will allow for inclusion of wintergardens that face the busy and noisy Canterbury 
Road mitigating adverse external impacts to these apartments. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
The objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone in the Land Use Table of the LEP are as 
follows: 
 

•  To promote businesses along main roads and to encourage a mix of compatible 
uses. 
•  To provide a range of employment uses (including business, office, retail and light 
industrial uses). 
•  To maintain the economic strength of centres by limiting retailing activity. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal promotes businesses along Canterbury Road and encourages a mix of 
compatible uses. 

• The proposal is capable of providing employment. 
• The proposal does not and cannot include any retail activity, thus not impacting upon 

the economic strength of centres. 
The objectives of the floor space ratio development standard in Clause 4.4 of the LEP are as 
follows: 
 

(a)  to establish standards for development density and intensity of land use, 
(b)  to provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new development with existing 
development, 
(c)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on heritage conservation areas and 
heritage items, 
(d)  to protect the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain, 
(e)  to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the 
existing character of areas that are not undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a 
substantial transformation. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is generally consistent with the desired future density, height and 
intensity of development on this part of Canterbury Road as prescribed by the 
zoning, development standards and relevant planning controls. 

• The site is adjoined by low-scale developments to the north, south and west. The 
subject development is below the maximum permissible ‘height of building’  in Clause 
4.3 of the LEP and generally consistent with the relevant planning controls pertaining 
to bulk, scale and siting as discussed elsewhere in this report. The proposed 
additional 184.6sqm of gross floor area will not result in a development with bulk or 
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scale significantly different to that of a complying scheme nor will it result in any 
significant additional amenity impacts on nearby properties. The additional 184.6sqm 
of gross floor area will therefore not unreasonably reduce consistency with the bulk 
and scale of existing nearby development. 

• The proposal will not adversely impact any heritage items or heritage conservation 
areas. 

• As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal will maintain adequate 
neighbouring amenity, solar access, privacy and outlook. 

• The neighbouring sites to the north and south currently contain low-scale 
developments and are subject to the same Enterprise Corridor zoning, development 
standards and planning controls as the subject site. It is therefore considered likely 
that these sites will undergo substantial transformation in the future. As discussed 
elsewhere in this report, the proposal maintains a setback in excess of the 
requirements of the ADG to the neighbouring properties at the rear which are zoned 
R1 – Low Density residential, thus ensuring the development will have an appropriate 
visual relationship with the character of this area. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The property is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor under the provisions of the LEP. The 
proposal is defined as ‘shop top housing’ which is an ‘additional permitted use’ in 
accordance with Clause 6 of Schedule 1 of the LEP. The proposal also contains business 
premises/shop uses which are permissible in the zone. It is noted that ‘retail’ uses are 
prohibited in the zone. Given the lack of information provided with this application, the fit-out 
and use of the two ground level ‘business premises/shop’ tenancies labelled as ‘R 01’ and ‘R 
02’ on the drawings must be subject to a future development application. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Environment SEPP 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
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development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 (the DCP).  
 
Part Compliance 
Chapter A – Miscellaneous, Part 8 – Parking 
PC2 – Bicycle and motorcycle 
parking 

Yes.  
See further discussion below table. 

PC2 – Car parking rates Yes. 
See further discussion below table. 

Chapter D – Precinct Guidelines, Part 7 Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park 
PC1 Context and built form The building has been designed  
PC2 Signage N/A.  

It is noted that no signage is proposed as part of 
this application. A condition is recommended 
requiring any signage to be subject to a future 
development application.   

PC3 Upper level apartments Yes. 
All shop top housing is located above the ground 
floor and commercial uses are provided 
exclusively at the ground floor (with the exception 
of vehicle/pedestrian access and services). In 
accordance with this part of the plan, the ground 
floor commercial tenancies achieve the objectives 
of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone as they 
promote businesses along Canterbury Road, 
encourage a mix of compatible uses, contribute to 
the range of employment uses, and maintain the 
economic strength of centres by limiting retailing 
activity. 

PC4 Residential amenity Yes. 
All apartments facing Canterbury Road contain 
‘winter gardens’ in accordance with this part of the 
plan.  
As discussed elsewhere in this report, all private 
open spaces have largely been designed in 
accordance with the ADG, and where possible, 
private open spaces are located on the western 
‘quiet’ part of the site. 
A 3m wide deep soil zone along the rear 
boundary has been provided to act as an ‘amenity 
buffer’ in accordance with this part of the plan. 

PC5 Pedestrian amenity and safety Yes. 
The commercial tenancies create an active street 
frontage at ground level. 

PC6 Building height and location No (considered acceptable). 
See discussion below the table. 
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PC7 Commercial development Yes.  

The majority of the ground floor part of the 
building is for commercial uses in addition to 
vehicle access and parking, pedestrian access to 
the apartments, and services in accordance with 
this part of the plan. Furthermore, at least 50% of 
the ground floor ‘gross floor area’ is reserved for 
commercial uses. 
Although car parking is provided on the ground 
floor, the development has been designed to 
maximise and utilise opportunities for providing an 
active street frontage. With the exception of the 
vehicle and pedestrian access, the ground floor 
frontage largely consists of glazed shopfronts in 
accordance with this part of the plan. 
The commercial tenancies have ceiling heights of 
between 3.7m and 4.2m in accordance with this 
part of the plan. 

PC8 Development servicing Yes. 
A waste storage area and collection point have 
been provided at ground level both of which will 
not be readily visible from the street and have 
been designed to ensure Council’s waste vehicles 
can enter and exit in a forward direction for 
collection. The waste storage area and Waste 
Management Plan have been reviewed and 
supported by  Council’s Waste Unit. 
Car parking has been provided in accordance 
with Part A8 of the DCP, see discussion below 
the table. 

 
Building Height and Location 
 
Chapter D Part 7 of the DCP restricts all development within the Hurlstone Park Precinct to 
13m and 3-storeys in height. As discussed elsewhere in this report the development has a 
maximum building height of 12.9m in accordance with this part of the plan as well as the 
LEP, however it is partly 4-storeys in height contrary to this part of the DCP.  
 
Due to the slope of the land from the rear boundary down to Canterbury Road, and the 
setting back of the top floor (approximately 5m from the balconies and 8.5m from the face of 
the building), the development largely has the appearance of a 3-storey building when 
viewed from the public domain and rear, with the notable exception of the north-east corner 
which in part presents as 4-storeys (see Figures 3 and 4 below). The non-compliance is 
considered acceptable in this instance given the buildings largely 3-storey presentation from 
the public domain, and as discussed elsewhere in this report - the retention of acceptable 
neighbouring amenity and general compliance with the other relevant planning controls 
relating to height, siting and setbacks. 
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Figure 3: Perspective as viewed from south-east. 

 
Figure 4: Perspective as viewed from north-east. 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, the development has been setback in accordance 
with the ADG and will maintain adequate neighbouring amenity given the sites context and 
relevant planning controls. The substantial rear setback of 9.2m – 15.7m (as measured from 
the rear edges of the balconies) will ensure the bulk of the development will be adequately 
separated from the neighbouring dwellings at the rear. 
 
Parking 
 
It is noted that there are no specific provisions for parking rates for ‘shop top housing’ 
however the DCP states that ‘in cases where a specific land use is not listed below refer to 
the nearest comparable land use’. In this instance, the parking rates of ‘residential flat 
buildings’ have been applied. 
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Bicycle and motorcycle parking 
 
The DCP requires 1 resident bicycle space / 10 units and 1 visitor bicycle space / 10 units. 
Based on 28 units, the proposal generates the requirement of 3 resident bicycle spaces and 
3 visitor bicycle spaces. 
 
The DCP requires 1 bicycle space / 20 employees for staff and 1 space / 250sqm for 
customers required. It is anticipated that the two business premises/shops will not have 20 
or more staff members and therefore no staff bicycle spaces are required. The combined 
area of the two premises is 311sqm and therefore the proposal generates the requirement of 
1 customer bicycle space. 
 
The proposal includes 16 bicycle spaces in accordance with the DCP. 
 
The DCP requires 1 motorcycle space / 25 car spaces, and therefore the proposal generates 
the requirement of 2 motorcycle spaces. The proposal includes 4 motorcycle spaces in 
accordance with the DCP. 
 
Car parking 
 
The DCP requires the following car parking rates for the residential portion of the 
development: 
 
1 space per dwelling 
1 visitor space per 4 dwellings 
1 car wash bay 
1 accessible car space for each accessible or adaptable unit 
 
The proposal therefore generates the requirement of 28 resident car spaces, 7 visitor car 
spaces, 1 car wash bay and 3 accessible car spaces. 
 
The proposal includes 31 resident car spaces, 7 visitor car spaces, 1 car wash bay and 4 
accessible car spaces in accordance with the DCP. 
 
The DCP requires the following car parking rates for the commercial tenancies: 
 
1 space per 40sqm for staff 
1 space per 200sqm for couriers. 
 
The proposal therefore generates the requirement of 8 car spaces for staff and 1 space for 
couriers. 
The proposal includes 8 car spaces for the commercial tenancies and 1 courier parking bay. 
Zen gardens 
 
The applicant has confirmed that the courtyard voids referred to as ‘zen gardens’ are not 
accessible to the residents and that the doors are solely for maintenance. To ensure this 
occurs and the amenity of the units fronting the voids are maintained, a condition of consent 
to this effect is recommended. 
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Natural ventilation 
 
It is not considered practical to require future residents to keep balcony doors open to 
receive natural ventilation. As such a condition of consent is recommended that all 
bedrooms that front balconies and solely rely on the balcony doors being open to receive 
natural ventilation must include operable glass louvers or fan lights fronting the respective 
balconies.  
 
Waste 
 
Initial concerns with the proposed kerb side collection of waste given it would be required to 
occur on Canterbury Road which is a classified road. As such, the applicant amended the 
building to ensure that a Council waste truck could enter/exit the basement in a forward 
direction to ensure that waste collection could occur on-site and not obstruct traffic flows on 
the classified road. A waste storage area is provided behind the commercial tenancies at 
‘ground level’. Due to the slope of the land, this portion of the ‘ground level’ is actually 
considered a basement as it is predominantly below existing ground level. Supporting 
documentation has been provided by the applicant and reviewed by Council and the RMS 
demonstrating that a Council waste truck can enter and exit in a forward direction ww 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West DCP 2016 
for a period of 28 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 33 submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 
The visual bulk, height and character of development is inconsistent with area/insufficient 
transition between zones – see Sections 5(a)(iii) and 5(c) 
 

- Setbacks – see Section 5(a)(iii) 
- Non-compliance with floor space ratio – see Section 5(a)(vii) 
- Privacy impacts on neighbouring properties – see Sections 5(a)(iii) and 5(c) 
- Solar impacts - see Section 5(a)(iii) 
- Height - see Section 5(a)(vii) and 5(c) 
- Loss of trees/landscaping – see Section 6(a) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Demolition of existing cottages. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

426  

Comment: The cottages are not heritage listed items or located in a heritage 
conservation area and therefore Council does not have any grounds to require their 
retention. 
 
Issue: Additional traffic congestion during and after construction/loss of on-street car 
parking. 
Comment: The supplied Traffic and Parking Assessment Report has been reviewed by 
Council’s Engineers and considered acceptable. It is a condition of consent that owners, 
staff and occupants of the proposed building shall not be eligible to obtain parking permits 
under any existing or future resident parking scheme for the area. 
 
Issue:  Development exceeds height control. 
Comment: As discussed elsewhere in this report, the development is below the 13m 
height limit and the 4-storey built form is considered acceptable on merit. 
 
Issue: No provision of affordable housing. 
Comment: There are no requirements for the subject development to provide affordable 
housing. 
 
Issue:  Demolition, excavation and construction impacts. 
Comment:  A number of standard conditions of consent have been recommended 
addressing demolition, excavation and constriction impacts including (but not limited to) the 
requirement of a Geotechnical Report and Construction Management Plan. 
 
Issue: District view loss from No. 269 Queen Street neighbouring to the rear of the 
subject site (see Figure 5 below). 
Comment:  In accordance with the four step assessment of the Tenacity Principle; 

- The view is a district view (rooftops and tree lines) and does not contain 
any iconic or water views. The view is significantly interrupted by existing 
trees on the subject site. 

- The view is obtained over the rear boundary of the site. 
- The view is obtained from a first floor rear bedroom, not a primary living 

area. The existing trees along the rear boundary on the subject site 
currently obscure the view, thus reducing the development’s potential 
impact on the view currently enjoyed. 

- The development is below the maximum permissible height of building 
standard (13m). Although the proposal is 4-storeys in height (exceeding 
the 3-storey height control), the deletion of the top floor would only largely 
result in additional views to the sky, not of the district view itself. 

Given the above, the view loss as a result of this development is considered 
acceptable. 
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Figure 5: View taken from first floor level of No. 296 Queen Street looking east. 
 
Issue: Reduction of property value. 
Comment:  is not a planning consideration for the purposes of the assessment of this 
proposal, although matters which are commonly understood to contribute to property values, 
such as design, amenity and traffic impacts, have been assessed in detail. 
 
Issue:  The nil side setback may prevent neighbouring properties accessing parts of their 
buildings for maintenance.  
Comment: The supplied survey plan shows that the existing dwelling house to the south 
of the subject site at No. 328 Canterbury Road is setback approximately 450mm from the 
common side boundary (tapering to about 400mm towards the rear of the dwelling) which is 
considered sufficient for access down the side of the property. 
 
Issue: Amenity impacts for future residents given close proximity of the neighbouring 
McDonalds restaurant which includes drive-thru facilities. 
Comment: t is a recommended condition of consent that an acoustic report be provided 
address the impacts by the neighbouring McDonalds restaurant on the subject development. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineering 

o No objections to revised proposal subject to recommended conditions of consent. 
- Waste 

o No objections to revised proposal subjected to recommended conditions of 
consent. 

- Trees 
o No objections subject to recommended conditions of consent. Retention of the 

significant gum tree at the front of the site is not possible and its replacement with 
3 x street trees and 1 x site tree of the same species will compensate for the lost 
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canopy. Less significant trees can be replaced with ornamental trees as part of 
the overall landscape plan.  

o Health 
o No objections were raised subject to recommended conditions of consent. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Roads and Maritime Services 

o As discussed elsewhere in this report, no objection subject to the imposition of 
recommended condition of consent. 

-  Ausgrid 
o As discussed elsewhere in this report, no objection subject to the imposition of 

recommended condition of consent. 
 
7. Section 7.12 Contributions  
 
Section 7.12 contributions totalling $403,663.45 are payable for the proposal.  
 
The contributions are based on 3 x <60sqm units, 23 x 60-84sqm units and 2 x >84sqm 
units, and 311sqm of commercial gross floor area. A credit for the 3 existing dwelling houses 
has been applied to the calculation. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for the 
issue of a Deferred Commencement consent subject to the imposition of appropriate 
Conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016 in support of the contravention of the development standard for 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the public 
interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement 
consent to Development Application No: 10.2017.221. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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